


ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 120 

(BY MR. Ross, of Mercer) 

[Passed Februai'y 21, 1941; in effect from passage,] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article two, chap

ter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 

hundred thirty-one, as last amended, relating to the of

fice of superintendent of the department of public safety. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section one, article two, chapter fifteen of the code of 

West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last 

amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Section 1. Superintendent; Offices.-The department of 

2 public safety, heretofore established, shall be continued. 

3 The executive and administrative head of the department 

4 shall be a superintendent, who shall be appointed by the 

5 governor, by and with the advice and consent of the sen-

6 ate, for a term of four years. The superintendent shall be 

7 on the date of his appointment at least thirty years of age, 
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8 He shall receive an annual salary of six thousand dollars 

9 to be paid as provided by law. He shall, before entering 

10 upon the discharge of the duties of his office, execute a 

11 bond in the penalty of ten thousand dollars, with security 

12 thereon, payable to the state of West Virginia and con-

13 ditioned for the faithful performance of his duties. Such 

14 bond both as to form and security shall be approved by 

15 the board of public works. Before entering upon the 

16 duties of his office the superintendent shall subscribe to 

17 the oath hereinafter provided. The board of public works 

18 shall provide suitable and adequate offices at the capital 

19 of the state for the use of the department of public safety. 






